using the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations under GAAP, in accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations. Under
the acquisition method of accounting, the preliminary fair value of the equity issued by TEC is allocated to the underlying tangible and intangible
assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their estimated fair values as of the Effective Date, with any excess fair value of equity
issued allocated to goodwill. TEC has made a preliminary allocation of the fair value of equity issued as of the pro forma effective date of March
31, 2023 based on TEC’s preliminary valuation of the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed using information currently
available. The final valuation of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed may be materially different than the estimated values assumed in the
Pro Forma Financial Information (unaudited).

2

TALEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED) AT MARCH 31, 2023
(Millions of Dollars)

Historical
TEC

Historical
TES

TEC
Reorganization

Adjustments
See

Note 3

TES
Reconsolidation

& Plan of
Reorganization

Adjustments
See

Note 4 Pro Forma
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1 $ 1,361 $ — $ (1,193) (d) $ 169

Restricted cash and cash equivalents  —  225  —  307 (d)  532

Accounts receivable  1  203  —  —  204

Inventory, net  —  463  —  —  463

Derivative instruments  —  911  —  —  911

Other current assets  —  123  —  —  123

Total current assets  2  3,286  —  (886)  2,402

Property, plant and equipment, net  —  4,372  —  (128) (e)  4,244

Nuclear decommissioning trust funds  —  1,461  —  —  1,461

Derivative instruments  —  61  —  —  61

Investment in subsidiary  —  —  2,312 (a)  (2,312) (f)  —

Other noncurrent assets  —  131  —  27 (g)  158

Total Assets $ 2 $ 9,311 $ 2,312 $ (3,299) $ 8,326

Liabilities and Equity

Revolving credit facilities $ — $ 848 $ — $ (848) (h) $ —

Long-term debt, due within one year  —  1,005  —  (1,005) (h)  —

Accrued interest  —  292  —  —  292
Accounts payable and other accrued
liabilities  —  353  —  —  353

Derivative instruments  —  711  —  —  711

Other current liabilities  —  383  —  —  383

Total current liabilities  —  3,592  —  (1,853)  1,739

Long-term debt  —  2,500  —  344 (h)  2,844

Liabilities subject to compromise  3  2,791  (3) (b)  (2,791) (i)  —

Derivative instruments  —  147  —  (60) (j)  87

Postretirement benefit obligations  —  —  —  305 (k)  305
Asset retirement obligations and accrued
environmental costs  —  574  —  219 (l)  793

Deferred income taxes  —  87  —  —  87

Other noncurrent liabilities  —  11  —  —  11

Total Liabilities  3  9,702  (3)  (3,836)  5,866
Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders'/Member's Equity
Common stock - $0.001 par value (1)  —  —  —  —  —
Additional paid-in capital  2,970  —  2,314 (a)  43 (m)  5,327

 —  —  (2,970) (c)  —   (2,970)
Retained earnings (deficit)  (2,971)  —  2,971 (c)  —  —
Member's Equity  —  (516)  —  516 (n)  —

Stockholders' / Member's Equity  (1)  (516)  2,315  559  2,357
Noncontrolling interests  —  125  —  (22) (o)  103

Total Equity  (1)  (391)  2,315  537  2,460

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 2 $ 9,311 $ 2,312 $ (3,299) $ 8,326
(1) "Historical TEC" 1,000,000 shares authorized; 449,747 shares issued and outstanding, while in "Pro Forma" 350,000,000 shares authorized; 59,028,843 shares issued and outstanding.

The accompanying Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Information are an integral part of the financial statements.

3

TALEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
(Millions of Dollars, except share data)

Historical TEC Historical TES

TES
Reconsolidation

& Plan of
Reorganization

Adjustments
See

Note 4 Pro Forma
Capacity revenues $ — $ 66 $ — $ 66
Energy and other revenues  —  862  —  862
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments  —  145  —  145
Operating Revenues  —  1,073  —  1,073

Energy Expenses
Fuel and energy purchases  —  (107)  —  (107)
Nuclear fuel amortization  —  (24)  —  (24)
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments  —  (114)  —  (114)
Total Energy Expenses  —  (245)  —  (245)

Operating Expenses
Operation, maintenance and development  —  (176)  —  (176)
General and administrative  —  (29)  —  (29)
Postretirement benefits service cost  —  (1)  —  (1)
Depreciation, amortization and accretion  —  (132)  (15) (p)  (147)
Impairments  —  (365)  —  (365)
Other operating income (expense), net  —  (9)  —  (9)
Operating Income (Loss)  —  116  (15)  101

Interest expense and other finance charges  —  (104)  39 (q)  (65)
Nuclear decommissioning trust funds gain (loss),
net  —  46  —  46
Postretirement benefits gain (loss), net  —  3  —  3
Reorganization income (expense), net  —  (39)  —  (39)
Subsidiary gain (loss), net  —  —  —  —
Other non-operating income (expense), net  —  38  —  38
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes  —  60  24  84
Income tax benefit (expense)  —  (14)  (6) (r)  (20)
Net Income (Loss) $ — $ 46 $ 19 $ 65
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interest  —  (2)  —  (2)
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Stockholders $ — $ 48 $ 19 $ 67

Earnings Per Common Share
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Stockholders -
Basic $ — $ 1.14

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Stockholders  -
Diluted  —  1.14

Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding - Basic (in thousands)  450  59,029

Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding - Diluted (in thousands)  450  59,029

The accompanying Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Information are an integral part of the financial statements.

4

TALEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(Millions of Dollars, except share data)

Historical TEC

2022 TES (after
Deconsolidation)

- See Note 2

TES
Reconsolidation

& Plan of
Reorganization

Adjustments
See

Note 4 Pro Forma
Capacity revenues $ 189 $ 221 $ — $ 410
Energy and other revenues  346  1,689  —  2,035
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments  (297)  974  —  677
Operating Revenues  238  2,884  —  3,122

Energy Expenses
Fuel and energy purchases  (300)  (638)  —  (938)
Nuclear fuel amortization  (34)  (60)  —  (94)
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative instruments  164  (216)  —  (52)
Total Energy Expenses  (170)  (914)  —  (1,084)

Operating Expenses
Operation, maintenance and development  (250)  (354)  —  (604)
General and administrative  (47)  (68)  —  (115)
Postretirement benefits service cost  (2)  (3)  —  (5)
Depreciation, amortization and accretion  (197)  (323)  (74) (p)  (594)
Impairments  —  (488)  —  (488)
Other operating income (expense), net  (3)  (11)  —  (14)
Operating Income (Loss)  (431)  723  (74)  218

Interest expense and other finance charges  (128)  (231)  146 (q)  (213)
Nuclear decommissioning trust funds gain (loss),
net  (128)  (56)  —  (184)
Postretirement benefits gain (loss), net  (3)  (4)  —  (7)
Debt restructuring gain (loss), net  (6)  —  —  (6)
Reorganization income (expense), net  —  (813)  —  (813)
Subsidiary gain (loss), net  (191)  (170)  —  (361)
Other non-operating income (expense), net  (48)  16  —  (32)
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes  (935)  (535)  72  (1,398)
Income tax benefit (expense)  15  54  (17) (r)  52
Net Income (Loss)  (920)  (481)  55  (1,346)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interest  (54)  50  —  (4)
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to
Stockholders/Member $ (866) $ (531) $ 55 $ (1,342)

Earnings Per Common Share
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Stockholders -
Basic $ (1,924.44) $ (22.73)

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Stockholders -
Diluted  (1,924.44)  (22.73)

Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding - Basic (in thousands)  450  59,029

Weighted-Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding - Diluted (in thousands)  450  59,029

The accompanying Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Information are an integral part of the financial statements.

5

TALEN ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation